
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 2 June 2015 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Miss. A. Rog (Tel. 0116 305 0455) 

Email: anna.rog@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 

Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 To note that Mrs R. Camamile CC was nominated Chairman elect to the Adults and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the County Council meeting 
held on 20 May 2015. 
 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  To advise of any other items which the   



 
 
 
 

  Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Future Strategy for the Delivery of Library 
Services. Report of the Director of Adults and 
Communities.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 9 - 18) 

 A copy of the report to be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 16 June is 
attached for the Committee’s consideration. Any comments made on the report will 
be reported at that meeting. 
 
 

 

11.  
  

Local Safeguarding Children Board and 
Safeguarding Adult Board Business Plans 
2015-16.  
 

Independent Chair 
of the 
Safeguarding 
Boards 
 

(Pages 19 - 52) 

12.  
  

Final Report of the Scrutiny Review Panel on 
Help to Live at Home.  
 

Review Panel 
 

(Pages 53 - 76) 

 A copy of the Review Panel’s Final Report is attached for the Committee’s 
consideration. Subject to approval, the Final Report will be considered by the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 16 June. 
 

 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 1 
September 2015 at 2:00pm.  
 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 

expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 

posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 

understanding of the issue at hand. 

 

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 

particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 

Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 

ask.  

 

Key Questions: 

 

• Why are we doing this? 

• Why do we have to offer this service? 

• How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

• Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 

joined up? 

• Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 

considered and why were these discarded? 

• Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 3 March 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
 

Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
 

68. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 13 January 2015 and 20 January 2015 were taken 
as read, confirmed and signed.  
 

69. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

70. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

71. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

72. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Ms Newton CC declared a personal interest in item 9 Quarter 3 2014/15 Performance 
Report as her daughter was a Nurse Practitioner at the University Hospitals of Leicester 
NHS Trust.  
 

73. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

74. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

75. Preventative Mental Health Services in Leicestershire.  

Agenda Item 35



 
 

 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to provide an update on the new model of preventative mental 
health services for the citizens of Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting the Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care, 
Mr. D. W. Houseman MBE CC. Mr Houseman advised the Committee that under the 
previous arrangements there had been issues regarding access to ‘drop-in’ Mental 
Health Services both in relation to the geographical spread and in relation to certain 
minority groups. However, since the Richmond Fellowship had won the contract for 
Leicestershire initial feedback appeared to indicate that access to services had improved.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised; 
 
(i) Work was ongoing to raise awareness of mental health issues in Leicestershire 
 and further embed services amongst communities. 
 
(ii) The Richmond Fellowship had won the contract for all the 6 available areas in 
 Leicestershire. The areas did not correspond exactly with district boundaries. The 
 areas of Blaby and Oadby and Wigston were merged together into 1 area.  
 
(iii) Overall, for the first quarter under the new system 515 people used  the 
 preventative mental health services, as compared to 456 previously. 
 
(iv) Census data had been used to assess the percentage of people from Black and 
 Minority Ethnic (BME) communities using mental health services in Leicestershire.  
 Improvements had been seen in the number of BME people accessing services. 
 Prior to the Richmond Fellowship obtaining the contract, 66 individuals from 
 BME communities in Leicestershire were using the service, whereas under 
 the new service the figure was 132. 
 
(v) There would be a more outcome led approach to assessing the effectiveness of 
 the mental health services which would include monitoring the progress of 
 individuals. However, it should be recognised that the Richmond Fellowship were 
 not providing a crisis response service but rather a preventative service which 
 would make assessing their effectiveness more difficult. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) That the report and the generally positive initial feedback be noted. 
 
(b) That the Director be requested to provide further information to members on the 
 performance of this contract. 
 

76. Quarter 3 2014/15 Performance Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to provide an update of performance at the end of quarter 3 of 
2014/15. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman read out a statement from the Cabinet Lead Member for Heritage, Cultur
[...]
 grant from the 
 Department of Health would have an impact. The Director was confident there 
 would be an  improvement in performance at year end. 
 
(iii) A Development Plan was in place to provide safeguarding assurance across 
 Leicestershire and Rutland which would sit under the  Safeguarding Adults Board. 
 Additionally, independent research had  been commissioned from The Ann Craft 
 Trust to investigate numbers of safeguarding referrals and provide a reasonable 
 benchmark on which to assure performance across Leicestershire. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and information now provided be noted. 
 

77. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 2 June 2015 at 
2:00pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.10 pm CHAIRMAN 
03 March 2015 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET – 16 JUNE 2015 

 

FUTURE STRATEGY FOR THE DELIVERY OF LIBRARY SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
PART A 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet on the progress made with 

communities who have been assessed as meeting the County Council’s conditions to 
enable them to manage their community library, and those where no Registration of 
Interest (ROI) has been received, or submitted and subsequently withdrawn. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2  It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 

a) Notes the work undertaken with communities who are progressing to operate their 
library with support from the County Council; 
 

b) Notes that the submissions of outline business plans made by community groups 
from Barrow, Barwell, Castle Donington, Countesthorpe, and Markfield now meet 
the County Council’s conditions and are capable of moving to formal agreements 
following approval from the Director of the Adults and Communities, and following 
consultation with the County Solicitor; 

 
c) Agrees to allow additional time for community groups in Kirby Muxloe and 

Thurmaston to undertake the work required to progress their outline business 
plans to a point where they meet the Council’s conditions for support; 

 
d) Notes that Quorn has indicated their intention to submit an outline business plan.  

This will be assessed and if it does not meet the County Council’s conditions for 
support, will be included in a second round of ROI as detailed in paragraph e) 
below. 

 
e) Notes the continued engagement work being undertaken with communities where 

no ROI has been received, or submitted and subsequently withdrawn and 
approves a second and final period to invite ROIs and outline business plans for 
groups to engage with the County Council; 

 
f) Does not accept the outline business plans submitted for Mountsorrel and 

Braunstone Town libraries in their current format and invites ROIs and outline 
business plans for those libraries in line with the recommendation outlined in e) 
above; 

 

Agenda Item 109



g) Requests officers to commence development of proposals for alternative library 
service provision should no viable ROI or outline business plan come forward for 
those libraries referred to in e) and f) above; 

 
h) Receives a progress report in October 2015. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
5 The County Council has a statutory obligation to ensure the provision of a 

comprehensive and efficient library service.  An analysis of the current library service 
indicates that, whilst it is comprehensive, there are a large number of service points, 
potentially leading to an inefficient use of resources.  Alterations to the service 
proposed would continue to meet the statutory obligations of the Council whilst 
contributing towards Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) savings. 
 

6 The proposal is for the Council to enable and facilitate the ongoing provision, 
wherever possible, of services by closer working with communities and other 
providers, whilst at the same time sustaining the countywide infrastructure to enable 
[...]
 

Ibstock Part of phase 2 registration of interest  

Kegworth Transition plan to be developed January 2016 

Kibworth Part of phase 2 registration of interest  

17



2 

 

Kirby Muxloe Outline business plan further 

development 

 

Leicester Forest East Transition plan to be developed December 2015 

Market Bosworth Transition plan to be developed To be 

scheduled 

Markfield Transition plan to be developed September 

2015 

Measham Part of phase 2 registration of interest  

Mountsorrel Part of phase 2 registration of interest  

Narborough Part of phase 2 registration of interest  

Newbold Verdon Transition plan to be developed December 2015 

Quorn Outline business plan to be evaluated  

Ratby Transition plan to be developed January 2016 

Rothley Transition plan to be developed October 2015 

Sapcote Part of phase 2 registration of interest  

Sileby Transition plan to be developed December 2015 

South Wigston Transition plan to be developed September 

2015 

Stoney Stanton Transition plan to be developed November 2015 

Thurmaston Outline business plan further 

development 

 

 

 

18



 
 

 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

2nd JUNE 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND 
SAFEGUARDING BOARDS 

 
LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD/SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD 

BUSINESS PLANS 2015/16 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to bring to the Adults and Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee’s attention the Business Plans 2015/16 for the Leicestershire 
and Rutland Safeguarding Children Board (LRLSCB) and Safeguarding Adults Board 
(LRSAB) for consultation and comment. 

 
2. The Business Plans were approved at a joint meeting of the Boards on 17th April 

2015.  However, the Plans are iterative and it remains possible to take on board 
comments or proposed additions and amendments made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and these will be considered by the Board
[...]
ll stakeholders to consider the 
recommendations in our report and to seek to embed these in their commissioning 
plans. 
 
Mr J Kaufman CC 
Chairman of the Panel 

 Agenda Item 1253



Introduction 
 
1. This report sets out the conclusions and recommendations arising from the 

Scrutiny Review Panel investigation into the Help to Live at Home project to 
develop, re-commission and implement a model of care to support people better 
to live independently and provide an improved care experience, better care 
outcomes and more cost effective service delivery. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2. The recommendations of the Panel are located within the body of the report.  For 

ease of reference, they are also set out below:- 
 

(a) The Panel recommends that stakeholder engagement continues throughout 
the development of the model, with specific reference to:- 
(i) The need to engage with the voluntary sector and other community  

support and capacity building services such as Local Area Co-
ordinators; 

(ii) The need to ensure that the scene is set in some detail for focus groups; 
 

(b) The Panel welcomes the intention to develop an outcomes-based model for 
domiciliary care services which will be focused on the needs of the 
individual.  The Panel recommends that, in terms of the financial model, a 
two stage process is needed, with the fixed period stepped unit cost being 
adopted whilst continuing to develop the market and the necessary IT 
systems to deliver the incentive payment financial model in due course; 

 
(c) The Panel recommends the adoption of the provider delivery model with 

more than one provider per area but with a fixed upper limit; 
 
(d) The Panel recommends that the Help to Live at Home Project Team 

commissions only from providers that have the correct mix of skills within 
their workforce to provide services for people with a diverse range of 
needs; 

 
(e) The Panel recognises the impact that the workforce has on the quality of 

care and recom
[...]
son’s culture, and also must 
demonstrate respect in relation to a person’s beliefs, religion and sexual 
orientation. 

 
41. Contained within existing contract documents is the requirement for the Service 

Provider to deliver all commissioned care calls to meet the assessed needs of the 
service user taking into account the gender, age, race, ethnicity, culture, sexuality 
and disability in accordance with the specified tasks on the Service Users 
Support Plan, and which meet the Specification and the Health and Social Care 
Act 2008, (Regulated Activities) Regulations 2009.   

 

Circulation under the Local Issues Alerts Procedure 

42. None. 

Recommendation 

J. The Panel recommends that the development of the Help to Live at Home 

Business Case is aligned to the County Council’s emerging prevention strategy. 

64



Background Papers 

43. File containing the reports submitted to the Scrutiny Review Panel on Help to 

Live at Home. 

Recommendations 

44. The Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 

recommended to:- 

(a) support the findings of the Panel and refer the conclusions to the 

Cabinet for its consideration; 

(b) receive further updates on the Help to Live at Programme at key 

milestones during the project. 

 

Mr J Kaufman CC 

Chairman of the Panel 

 

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

HELP TO LIVE AT HOME 

ENGAGEMENT MEETING 25 NOV 2014 

 

Contents 

1 WHAT ARE THE CURRENT DIFFICULTIES AND CHALLENGES WITH SUPPORTING PEOPLE AT HOME 

FROM YOUR PERSPECTIVE? .................................................................................................................... 3 

1.1 FLEXIBILITY .............................................................................................................................. 3 

1.2 CARE DELIVERY ........................................................................................................................ 3 

1.3 JOINED UP CARE ................
[...]
es of the meeting held on 3 March 2015.
	10 Future Strategy for the Delivery of Library Services. Report of the Director of Adults and Communities.
	APPENDIX - Details of the Current Status of All the 36 Community Libraries.

	11 Local Safeguarding Children Board and Safeguarding Adult Board Business Plans 2015-16.
	Appendix A - LRLSCB Business Plan 201516.
	Appendix B - LRSAB Business Plan 201516.

	12 Final Report of the Scrutiny Review Panel on Help to Live at Home.
	APPENDIX - Help to Live at Home Engagement Meeting 25 Nov 2014.




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 2 June 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Mr. R. Blunt CC, Lead Member Heritage, Leisure and Arts (Minute 10 refers).  
Mr. D. Houseman CC, Lead Member for Adult Social Care (Minute 11 and 12 refers). 
Paul Burnett, Independent Chairman of the Safeguarding Boards (Minute 11 refers). 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC, Chairman of the Scrutiny Review Panel (Minute 12 refers). 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
That Mrs. R. Camamile CC be appointed Chairman of the Adults and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2016. 
  

(Mrs. R. Camamile CC in the Chair) 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
That Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Adults and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2016. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions received under Standing Order 35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions received under Standing Order 7(3) and 
7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 



 
 

 

2 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr S.D. Sheahan CC declared a personal interest that could lead to bias with relation to 
the report from Scrutiny Review Panel on Help to Live at Home (item 12 refers) and 
undertook to leave the room during discussion of this item.  
 
There were no other declarations. 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

10. Future Strategy for the Delivery of Library Services. Report of the Director of Adults and 
Communities.  
 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
purpose of which was to provide an update on the progress made with communities who 
have been assessed as meeting the County Council’s conditions to enable them to 
manage their community library, and those where no Registration of Interest (ROI) has 
been received, or a registration of interest or outline business plan had been submitted 
and subsequently withdrawn. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr Blunt, Lead Member for Heritage, Leisure 
and Arts, Mr Jon Wilson, the Director of Adults and Communities and Mr Nigel Thomas 
the Head of Service, Communities and Wellbeing to introduce the report and answer 
questions.  
 
In response to questions members were advised as follows:- 
 

(i) There was some slippage on the required MTFS savings as a result of the 
process of transferring libraries taking longer than had been anticipated. A 
non-recurring contingency of £330,000 had been set aside to accommodate 
this slippage. The Cabinet Lead Member stated that he had advised the 
Leader and the Cabinet colleagues of the slippage. He added that the fact 
that the Cabinet had noted and accepted the delay in the savings 
requirement showed the commitment of the Administration to ensure, as far 
as possible, that all communities were able to work with the Council and 
take over the management of the local libraries.  
 

(ii) The issue of developer contributions (Section 106 monies) was the subject 
of a briefing note to local communities. The County Council’s request for 
developer contribution would be based on the new service delivery model 



 
 

 

3 

and any funds received would need to be used for the library affected by 
the development. To that end the Locality Support Officer would work with 
the library concerned to discuss the impact of the development and how 
this could best be addressed. Part of this discussion could include the 
addition of stock or funding for other plans that would meet the needs of the 
community using the library.  

 
(iii) The County Council was proposing a further round of engagement with 

those communities that had not put forward a bid or had put forward a bid 
which was deemed unacceptable or had been withdrawn. It was hoped that 
the work currently being undertaken by Voluntary Action Leicester in 
building community capacity plus the experience of groups in other 
localities who had put forward successful bids would serve to encourage 
people/groups to come forward. Regarding the issue of deprivation as a 
factor preventing people coming forward the experience across the County 
and elsewhere would suggest this was not necessarily the case. 

 
(iv) It was difficult to predict and generalise about the long term sustainability of 

communities operating library services. An analysis of the bids submitted to 
operate libraries had shown that communities were aware of the challenges 
ahead and their business plans were robust. The Cabinet Lead Member 
indicated that he was confident that the majority of the libraries would be 
sustainable in the long term but that it was likely their role would change 
over time and they became more of a community resource with a range of 
activities taking place in the library buildings.  

 
(v) Alternative services for areas where an acceptable outline business plan 

had not been submitted had yet to be explored. Amongst the options under 
consideration would be closure with replacement by a mobile service, a 
smaller more targeted service etc. it was hoped as a result of the next 
round of engagement this would not be the case. At the point where 
alternatives needed to be developed, the Council would need to ensure it 
had undertaken a robust EHRIA to understand the impact of a change on 
protected groups and any mitigating action that might be taken. In this 
regard the Cabinet Lead Member urged elected members and parish 
councils to provide leadership to their local communities so that a 
successful transfer of the library service could be achieved.  

 
Members welcomed the report, the good progress that had been made and commended 
officers for the work they had undertaken with local communities in developing their 
outline business plans. Members welcomed the further round of engagement with those 
communities that had not submitted a business plan but were keen ensure that these 
communities did not receive preferential treatment.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the progress made to date on working with communities to manage their local 
libraries be noted; 

 
(b) That the Cabinet be advised of the comments now made and that the committee 

supports the recommendations set out in the report.  
  



 
 

 

4 

11. Local Safeguarding Children Board and Safeguarding Adult Board Business Plans 2015-
16.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Chair of the Safeguarding 
Boards, the purpose of which was to bring to the Committee’s attention the Business 
Plans 2015-16 for Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Children Board (LRLSCB) 
and Safeguarding Adults Board (LRSAB) for consultation and consideration.  Due to the 
nature of the Committee’s work and function only Business Plan for Safeguarding Adults 
Board was discussed. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Paul Burnett, Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Boards to 
introduce the report and answer questions and Mr. D. Houseman, Cabinet Lead Member 
for Adults Social Care to comment on the report. 
 
The Independent Chair explained this year there was a need to disaggregate plans for 
LRLSCB and LRSAB to reflect the changes in the policy brought about by Care Act 2014. 
Although the priorities for delivery of the plans remained the same as the previous year, 
the actions underpinning the delivery of the priorities had changed.  
 
The Director for Adults and Communities reiterated that significant progress had been 
made in adult safeguarding prior to the Care Act, which had now introduced statutory 
obligations for local authorities including the statutory duty to respond. Over the next 12 
months, the intention was to achieve a personalised approach to safeguarding adults in 
order to ensure it was not perceived as bureaucratic.  
 

Mr Houseman, the Cabinet Lead Member stated that paragraph 1.2, page 45 of the 
report did not include information or specific training for elected members on making 
safeguarding referrals. He further advised that paragraph 2b.3, page 47 should include 
“domiciliary care” with regards to priorities set out to ensure that adults are receiving safe 
care in their own homes as well as in the residential establishments and that ongoing 
work was underway to make guidance clear.  

Members welcomed Mr Houseman’s comment particularly in relation to member training 
and support on what constituted a safeguarding issue and the process to be followed.  

 
The following points were raised with regards to the report:- 
 

(i) The Ann Craft Trust had produced a report on the reasons for increases in 
the number of adult safeguarding alerts in 2013/14 that included a range of 
recommendations for the future recording and monitoring of safeguarding 
alerts, contacts and referrals.  These recommendations would be 
considered by the Safeguarding Adults Board at its meeting in July 2015. 

(ii) Work was under way on how the process of making safeguarding referrals 
could be focused and directed at the right audiences. In this regard the 
Committee was advised of the importance of the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hubs (MASH) as single point of contact to enable a more 
effective response and to develop a threshold on when it would be 
appropriate to make a referral.  



 
 

 

5 

(iii) That members of public were provided with a range of means to report 
safeguarding issues including the internet, telephone number and pocket-
sized information cards were regularly distributed.    

(iv) Concerns that transition from children to adult services might result in some 
service users falling through the gaps of the system, was recognised and to 
that end bespoke complex training was being provided to staff to tackle this 
issue.  

(v) The concerns of Healthwatch Leicestershire regarding the importance of 
better communication and joint working between organisations involved in 
safeguarding was recognised and was an area under constant monitoring 
and review.  

(vi) That a role of the Adults Care Manager would have an audit function to 
provide a professional and practical leadership on the Help to Live at Home 
(HTLAH) project, so that common standards were applied to all care 
settings.  

 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Business Plan for Local Safeguarding Children Board and Safeguarding Adults 
Board 2015-16 be noted.   
 
 

12. Final Report of the Scrutiny Review Panel on Help to Live at Home.  
 
The Committee considered the Final Report of the Scrutiny Review Panel on Help to Live 
at Home which set out conclusions and recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Review Panel investigating into Help to Live at Home project to develop, re-commission 
and implement a model of care to support people better to live independently and provide 
an improved care experience, better care outcomes and more cost effective service 
delivery. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Chairman of the Scrutiny Review Panel on Help to Live at 
Home, Mr. J. Kaufman CC to the meeting to introduce the report and answer questions.  
 
Mr Kaufman began by thanking all members who had served on the Panel, and the 
officers who had supported the Panel. He hoped that the report would be a useful first 
step in bringing together health and social care bodies to focus on the homecare market, 
an area which needed investment and development, given the increasing number of 
people now living in their own homes.  
 
The Director and Cabinet Lead Member welcomed the findings of the Panel and 
concurred with the recommendations and direction of travel.  
 
In response to questions, members were advised as follows:- 
 

(i) The reasons for limiting the number of providers in each area was to 
ensure that more time was spent on developing a strategic 
relationship with a smaller number of providers aimed at improving 



 
 

 

6 

quality rather than spending office time on monitoring a large number 
of small contracts.  

 
(ii) Developing a stronger relationship with a few key providers would 

enable these providers to obtain a degree of certainty about the level 
of business, thereby enabling them to invest in staff, both in terms of 
training and improved terms and conditions of work. The County 
Council in its commissioning arrangements would be seeking 
assurances in this regards.  
 

(iii) There was little by way of subcontracting in the homecare market.  
 

(iv) Locality commissioning would be based on the Leicestershire 
Partnership NHS Trust Community Health Teams, as this would 
provide an opportunity for closer working between homecare 
providers, locality health and social care teams as well as GP 
surgeries. Such an approach would mean a more coordinated and 
person cantered approach but would also take into account the 
needs of the locality and communities served.  

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report of the Scrutiny Review Panel on Help to Live at Home be 
supported and that the recommendations therein be referred to the Cabinet for 
consideration;  
 

(b) That the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive 
further updates on the Help to Live at Programme at key milestones during the 
project.  

 
13. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 1 September 
2015 at 2:00 pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 4.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
02 June 2015 

 


